Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Science and Technology Branch-05 Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka-1000 Website: www.most.gov.bd

No. 39.00.0000.005.08.011.23-121

Date: 18 April 2024

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in favour of following Bangladesh delegation to visit Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (CSIRO), Melbourne, Australia to discuss on the research areas mentioned in signed MoU and determine it's future plan, to review the development of ongoing research projects and to inspect CSIRO research laboratories to be arranged by CSIRO from 26 April 2024 to 03 May 2024 or on nearby tenure of 8(eight)days (without travel time) according to the terms and conditions mentioned in Paragraph-3.

SL. No	Name, Designation & Work Place	Remarks
INO		
1.	Architect Yeafesh Osman	Team Leader
	Honorable Minister	
	Ministry of Science & Technology	
2.	Professor Dr. Md. Aftab Ali Shaikh	Member
	Chairman	
	Bangladesh Council of Scientific & Industrial Research (BCSIR)	
3.	Dr. Mohammad Nazim Zaman	Member
	Chief Scientific Officer &	
	Member (Science & Technology) (Routine Charge), BCSIR	

2. In continuation to this Program, the Honorable Minister will stay in Australia from 04 May 2024 to 13 May 2024 for family visit.

3. Terms and conditions:

a) While participating the program (including transit) they will be treated as on duty;

b) They will draw their pay and allowances in local currency, no part of it shall be drawn in foreign currency;

c) As per rules, all the expenses incurred for the visit program will be executed from the relevant fund of BCSIR and the expenses of additional staying of Honorable Minister for 10 (ten) days will be borne by himself;

d) The delegation will leave Dhaka for Australia on 25 April 2024 or on a nearby date and the members of the delegation (Sl. 2-3) will leave Australia for Dhaka on 04 May 2024 or on a nearby date. After the personal visit The Honorable Minister will leave Australia for Dhaka on 14 May 2024 or on a nearby date.

4. This order is issued with approval of the competent authority.

.04-2024 (Dr. Md. Selim Reza)

Please Turn Over

No. 39.00.0000.005.08.011.23-121/1(18)

Date: 18 April 2024

Distribution for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the HPM, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka-1215.
- 3. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 4. Foreign Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka, Bangladesh {Atten: Director (Consular), with request to issue note verbale)}.
- 5. H.E. High Commissioner, Bangladesh High Commission in Australia, 57, Culgoa Circuit, O'Malley, ACT 2606, Canberra, Australia.
- 6. H.E. High Commissioner, Australian High Commission in Bangladesh, 184 Gulshan Avenue, Gulshan-2, Dhaka-1212.
- 7. Professor Dr. Md. Aftab Ali Shaikh, Chairman, BCSIR, Dhaka.
- 8. Dr. Mohammad Nazim Zaman, CSO & Member (S & T) (Routine Charge), BCSIR
- 9. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 10. PS to Honorable Minister (Additional Charge), Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka.
- 11. PS to Secretary (Additional Charge), Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka.
- 12. Deputy Secretary, Section-1 (Admin), Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka.
- 13. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

14. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

- 15. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka.
- 16. Programmer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka (with request to upload the G.O. to MoST website).
- 17. Office Copy/Master file.

18.04-2024 (Dr. Md. Selim Reza)

Deputy Secretary